2022 RES-231

## AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A DONATION FROM THE PAUL RUSK LEGACY FUND TO PROVIDE AWARDS TO DANE COUNTY JAIL RESIDENTS TO RECOGNIZE SELF-BETTERMENT ACCOMPLISHMENTS

The Paul Rusk Legacy Fund is providing a monetary donation of up to \$6,000for the Sheriff's Office, Dane County Jail social workers and educators, to support and recognize educational and self-betterment accomplishments of jail residents. Residents receiving High School diplomas, earning a GED, completing parenting classes, or other similar self-betterment programs may complete an application explaining the accomplishment and receive a Kindle tablet with a case to take with them when released from the facility. The funds will also provide for certificate paper and frames to be able to provide certificates recognizing such accomplishments.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Sheriff's Office is authorized to accept up to \$6,000 from the Paul Rusk Legacy Fund; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that up to \$6,000 is appropriated as additional revenue in account line Sheriff's Office, Security Services Division, Donation Revenue (SHRFSEC 81520) and is credited to the General Fund; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that up to \$6,000 is transferred from the General Fund to account line Sheriff's Office, Security Services Division, Donation Expense (SHRFSEC 36560); and

**BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED** that all unexpended funds and unrecognized revenues from the above referenced budget account lines are carried forward until fully expended.